505007486 07/17/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5054234

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| JEYES GROUP LIMITED | 12/15/2017     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | HENKEL LTD            |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address:   | WOOD LAND END         |
| Internal Address: | HEMEL HEMPSTEAD       |
| City:             | HERTFORDSHIRE HP2 4RQ |
| State/Country:    | UNITED KINGDOM        |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D632843 |
| Patent Number: | D650524 |
| Patent Number: | D650523 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)382-0888

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (212) 382-0700

Email: rakgun@ostrolenk.com
Correspondent Name: OSTROLENK FABER LLP

Address Line 1: 1180 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | D4337-4; D4337-5; D4337-6 |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | ROBERT C. FABER           |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Robert C Faber/          |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 07/17/2018                |

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=02261607#page1.tif source=02261607#page2.tif source=02261607#page3.tif source=02261607#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046373 FRAME: 0080

source=02261607#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 046373 FRAME: 0081 **(1) JEYES GROUP LIMITED** 

- and -

HENKEL LTD

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS AND RELATED WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 046373 FRAME: 0082** 

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 15th day of December 2017

**BETWEEN** 

(1) Jeyes Group Limited, a company incorporated in England (company number

04440301) whose registered office is at Wood Lane End, Hemel Hempstead,

Hertfordshire, HP2 4RQ (the "Assignor"); and

Henkel Ltd, a company incorporated in England (company number 00215496) whose **(2)** 

registered office is at Wood Lane End, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire HP2 4RQ

(the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

(A) The Assignor agreed to assign to the Assignee certain patent applications and design

applications ("the Applications"), further particulars of which are given in the

Schedule, in respect of the Invention(s) respectively disclosed in the Applications

("the Inventions") and all its rights, title and interest therein pursuant to an agreement

between the Assignor and the Assignee dated 1 April 2017 ("Agreement").

The Assignor has now agreed to confirm such assignment upon the terms and (B)

conditions set out below. This Assignment is executed in pursuance of the Agreement

and not in substitution therefor and nothing in this Assignment shall in anyway

derogate from the Agreement which shall remain in full force and effect.

**OPERATIVE PROVISIONS** 

1. In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and

sufficiency of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title

guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee:

(a) all the rights of the Assignor in and to the Inventions and Applications and the

full and exclusive benefit of them and all rights privileges and advantages

associated with them;

PATENT

REEL: 046373 FRAME: 0083

(b) the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar forms of protection

in respect of the Inventions throughout the world;

(c) the right to make any new application or applications anywhere in the world in

respect of any part or parts of the subject matter of any application or

specification filed in connection with the Inventions;

(d) any patents or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the

Inventions pursuant to the Applications;

(e) the right to claim priority of the Applications; and

(f) the right to bring proceedings (anywhere in the world) for the recovery of

damages and/or other remedies in respect of any previous infringement of the

rights assigned by this Assignment

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it shall execute such further

documents and do such further acts as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to

enable the Assignee (or its nominee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights

hereby assigned and to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of

the Inventions throughout the world, and fully and effectively to vest the same in the

Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.

3. The Assignor further covenants with the Assignee that at the request and expense of

the Assignee it shall provide all such assistance as the Assignee may reasonably

require in connection with any proceedings concerning the Applications or any

patents, patent applications or similar rights applied for or arising in respect of the

Inventions, including the disclosure of relevant documents and materials and the

provision of oral and written testimony from relevant personnel.

4. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law

and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

PATENT

REEL: 046373 FRAME: 0084

**IN WITNESS** of which this Assignment has been executed and delivered the date and year first above written.

## **SCHEDULE**

# **Patent Applications**

|                        | I      |             |                |             |            |
|------------------------|--------|-------------|----------------|-------------|------------|
| •                      |        |             |                |             |            |
| Country                | Status | Filing      | Appl. No.      | Grant       | Grant No.  |
| Australia              | Grant  | 03 Jan 2006 | 2006203732     | 04 Aug 2011 | 2006203732 |
| Australia              | Grant  | 24 Mrz 2005 | 2005225613     | 17 Mrz 2011 | 2005225613 |
| Australia              | Grant  | 13 Mrz 2007 | 2007226377     | 25 Mrz 2013 | 2007226377 |
| China                  | Grant  | 15 Dez 1999 | 99814402.9     | 14 Jul 2004 | 1157517    |
| China                  | Grant  | 24 Mrz 2005 | 200580012613.6 | 16 Dez 2009 | 100570083  |
| Czech Republik         | Grant  | 24 Mrz 2005 | 5731649.9      | 04 Mrz 2009 | 1730360    |
| Germany / Europe       | Grant  | 16 Jun 2004 | 4736924.4      | 06 Apr 2011 | 1636438    |
| Germany / Europe       | Grant  | 24 Mrz 2005 | 5731649.9      | 04 Mrz 2009 | 1730360    |
| Germany / Europe       | Grant  | 15 Dez 1999 | 99967944.2     | 02 Apr 2003 | 1141493    |
| Germany / Europe       | Grant  | 13 Mrz 2007 | 7732026.5      | 28 Apr 2010 | 1994235    |
| Europe                 | Grant  | 15 Dez 1999 | 99967944.2     | 02 Apr 2003 |            |
| Europe                 | Grant  | 24 Mrz 2005 | 5731649.9      | 04 Mrz 2009 | 1730360    |
| Europe                 | Grant  | 16 Jun 2004 | 4736924.4      | 06 Apr 2011 | 1636438    |
| Europe                 | Grant  | 13 Mrz 2007 | 7732026.5      | 28 Apr 2010 |            |
| Spain / Europe         | Grant  | 15 Dez 1999 | 99967944.2     | 02 Apr 2003 |            |
| Spain / Europe         | Grant  | 24 Mrz 2005 | 5731649.9      | 04 Mrz 2009 |            |
| France / Europe        | Grant  | 15 Dez 1999 |                | 02 Apr 2003 |            |
| France / Europe        | Grant  | 16 Jun 2004 | 4736924.4      | 06 Apr 2011 |            |
| France / Europe        | Grant  | 24 Mrz 2005 | 5731649.9      | 04 Mrz 2009 |            |
| France / Europe        | Grant  | 13 Mrz 2007 | 7732026.5      | 28 Apr 2010 |            |
| Great Britain          | Grant  | 02 Feb 2012 |                | 06 Jan 2016 |            |
| Great Britain / Europe | Grant  | 15 Dez 1999 | 99967944.2     | 02 Apr 2003 |            |
| Great Britain / Europe | Grant  | 16 Jun 2004 | 4736924.4      | 06 Apr 2011 |            |
| Great Britain / Europe | Grant  | 24 Mrz 2005 | 5731649.9      | 04 Mrz 2009 | 1730360    |
| Great Britain / Europe | Grant  | 13 Mrz 2007 |                | 28 Apr 2010 |            |
| Italy / Europe         | Grant  | 15 Dez 1999 | 99967944.2     | 02 Apr 2003 |            |
| Poland                 | Grant  | 15 Dez 1999 |                | 23 Feb 2007 | 196083     |
| USA                    | Grant  | 16 Jun 2004 |                | 11 Okt 2011 |            |
| USA                    | Grant  | 13 Mrz 2007 | 12/282864      | 23 Okt 2012 | 8291523    |

PATENT REEL: 046373 FRAME: 0085

# **Design Applications**

| Country                    | Status | Filing      | Appl. No.   | Grant       | Grant No.   |
|----------------------------|--------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| Australia                  | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             | 13 Dez 2011 | 339904      |
| Australia                  | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             | 13 Dez 2011 | 339902      |
| Australia                  | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             | 13 Dez 2011 | 339901      |
| Australia                  | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             | 13 Dez 2011 | 339900      |
| Australia                  | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             | 13 Dez 2011 | 339905      |
| Australia                  | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             | 13 Dez 2011 | 339903      |
| Australia                  | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             | 13 Dez 2011 | 339906      |
| France                     | Grant  | 29 Jan 1999 |             | 29 Jan 1999 | 990616      |
| Great Britain              | Grant  | 12 Apr 2002 |             | 28 Mai 2002 | 3002895     |
| Great Britain              | Grant  | 30 Jul 1998 |             | 30 Jul 1998 | 2076487     |
| USA                        | Grant  | 12 Feb 2007 | 29/272605   | 15 Feb 2011 | D632843     |
| USA                        | Grant  | 12 Feb 2007 | 29/372684   | 13 Dez 2011 | D650524     |
| USA                        | Grant  | 12 Feb 2007 | 29/372683   | 13 Dez 2011 | D650523     |
| International Registration | Grant  | 31 Jan 2013 | DM/080063   | 31 Jan 2013 | DM/080063   |
| International Registration | Grant  | 26 Jun 2012 | DM/079138   | 26 Jun 2012 | DM/079138   |
| International Registration | Grant  | 25 Mrz 2011 | DM/075702   | 05 Mai 2011 |             |
| South Africa               | Grant  |             | A2011/01522 |             | A2011/01522 |
| South Africa               | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 | A2011/01519 |             | A2011/01519 |
| South Africa               | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 | A2011/01523 |             | A2011/01523 |
| South Africa               | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             | 25 Mrz 2011 |             |
| South Africa               | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 | A2011/01525 |             | A2011/01525 |
| South Africa               | Grant  | 23 Sep 2011 |             |             | A2011/01520 |
| South Africa               | Grant  |             | A2011/01521 | 26 Feb 2013 |             |
| Europe                     | Grant  | 27 Jun 2008 | 000962808   | 25 Jul 2008 |             |
| Europe                     | Grant  | 10 Apr 2007 |             | 19 Feb 2009 |             |
| Europe                     | Grant  | 16 Jan 2009 | <u> </u>    | 04 Feb 2009 |             |
| Europe                     | Grant  | 16 Jan 2006 |             | 26 Jun 2007 |             |
| Benelux                    | Grant  | 28 Jan 1999 | 75385-00    | 23 Nov 1999 | 30800-00    |

| SIGNED by                   |
|-----------------------------|
| JEYES GROUP LIMITED         |
| acting by                   |
| Signature:                  |
| Full name: PETER BUDDEN     |
| Title: DIRECTOR             |
| SIGNED as a deed by         |
| HENKEL LTD                  |
| acting by                   |
| Signature:                  |
| Full name: SUTINDER GHANDAL |
| DOECNE                      |
| Title:                      |

PATENT REEL: 046373 FRAME: 0086

7275728-1-EFOSTER RECORDED: 07/17/2018